

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.374

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07TH JANUARY, 2019


MUSEUM ON PRIME MINISTERS


*374.  SHRI B. VINOD KUMAR:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is a proposal to set up a “Museum on Prime Ministers of

India” to depict Modern India through collections relating to each Prime

Minister of the country, their lives, works and significant contributions made towards nation building and to give visitors a holistic understanding of the continued thread of leadership, initiatives and sacrifice that have helped shape our nation since

independence;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CULTURE AND MINISTER OF

STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE


(DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.374 FOR 07TH JANUARY, 2019.


(a) & (b) The Government of India has approved setting up of the “Museum on Prime

Ministers of India” in Teen Murti Estate premises on 22nd March, 2018. The proposed

Museum building complex has been envisioned about the lives and contribution of all the

Prime Ministers of India since independence.


(c) Does not arise.


*****

